FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 RECORDATION TRAD E TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please re-	02-08-1999 100958974	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK ess).		
Submission Type New	Conveyance Type X Assignment Security Agreement Merger Change of Name Other	License Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Effective Date Month Day Year		
Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Name				
Receiving Party Name Brooktrout Technology, Inc. DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) 410 First Avenue Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Needham City	Mark if additional names of received MA State/Country	iving attached 02194 Zip Code		
Individual General Partnership X Corporation Association Other X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Massachu	Limited Partnership	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)		
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 2:481 40.00 CH				

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

		R. S. Kurre				
FORM PTO-161 Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	8B	जन्मे 🛴	Pay	e 2	U.S. Pai	Department of Commerce ent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK
Domestic Rep	presentati <u>ve Nan</u>	ne and Ad	dress	Enter for the	e first Receiving Party only	
Name						
Address (line 1)						
Address (line 2)						
Address (line 3)						
Address (line 4)						
Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number (617) 570-1292						
Name	Miriam J. Rovner					
Address (line 1)	Goodwin, Procter & 1	Hoar LLP				
Address (line 2)	Exchange Place					
Address (line 3)	53 State Street					
Address (line 4)	Boston, MA 02109-28	881				
Pages	Enter the total nu including any atta	ımber of page achments.	s of the attache	ed conveyance docume	ent 4	
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).						
Т	rademark Application	Number(s)		1886959	Registration Number(s)	
Number of P	roperties	Enter the	total number o	f properties involved	1	
Fee Amount		Fee	Amount for P	roperties Listed (37 C	FR 3.41):	\$ 40.00
Method of	Payment:	Enclosed		Deposit Account	<u> </u>	
Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 07-1700						
		Authorizat	ion to charge ad	ditional fees:	Yes No	, 🗆
Statement an	d Signature					
To the bes	t of my knowledge and ocument. Charges to de	belief, the for eposit account	regoing informa are authorized,	tion is true and correct as indicated herein.	and any attached copy is a	true copy of the
John C. Molloy Name and	Person Signing		Sign	ature /	<u>January 19, 1999</u> Da	ite Signed

DOCSC\709242.1

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Assignor, OCTEL COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION, having an office at 475 South Street, Morristown, NJ 07962, U.S.A. is the owner of the following registrations and applications for the following marks worldwide:

		Application/I	Application/Registration	
Name	Country	Number	Date	
DIJETODEV I D D	A 11			
RHETOREX and R Design	Australia	A609974	Aug. 11, 1995	
RHETOREX and R Design	Austria	152896	Sept. 1, 1993	
RHETOREX and R Design	Benelux	536328	Aug. 19, 1993	
RHETOREX and R Design	Canada	466249	Nov. 1, 1993	
RHETOREX and R Design	China	754138	July 6, 1995	
PHETOREX and R Design	Denmark	VR032451995	May 26, 1995	
RHETOREX and R Design	Germany	2069792	July 4, 1994	
RHETOREX and R Design	Finland	134917	Dec. 5, 1994	
RHETOREX and R Design	Hong Kong	41861996	May 10, 1996	
RHETOREX and R Logo	Japan	589298	•	
RHETOREX and R Design	Korea	321502	Sept. 6, 1995	
RHETOREX and R Design	Malaysia	9308752	Oct. 30, 1995	
RHETOREX and R Design	New Zealand	229512	March 4, 1996	
RHETOREX and R Design	Norway	164714	Sept. 22, 1994	
RHETOREX	Philippines	64338	April 22, 1997	
PHETOREX	Philippines	64353	Aril 22, 1997	
PHETOREX and R Design	Portugal	294422	Nov. 23, 1994	
RHETOREX and R Logo	Spain	1778218	,	
RHETOREX and R Design	Sweden	260801	Sept. 16, 1994	
RHETOREX and R Design	Switzerland	415611	April 12, 1995	
RHETOREX and R Design	Taiwan	641505	April 15, 1994	
RHETOREX and R Design	Taiwan	665906	Dec. 31, 1994	
RHETOREX and R Design	Taiwan	70747	May 31, 1994	
Rhetorex and R Design	Taiwan	640391	April 15, 1994	
RHETOREX and R Logo	Thailand	252239	119111 10, 1771	
RHETOREX and R Logo	U.K.	1545522	Aug. 20, 1993	
RHETOREX	U.S.A.	1886959	April 4, 1995	
	•	1000/5/	2 Pi ii -1, 1773	

In connection with the sale of all of the entire business represented by these marks from Assignor to BROOKTROUT TECHNOLOGY, INC. ("Assignee"), Assignor hereby assigns all right, title and interest in and to such marks worldwide, including all issued registrations and pending applications, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by said marks to Assignee as of this 17th day of December, 1998.

I:\Corporate&Securities\Bento\Project Marathon\Trademark Assignment\Trademark Assignment.v1

TRADEMARK REEL: 1849 FRAME: 0414 Assignee
BROOKTROUT TECHNOLOGY, INC.

Assignor
OCTEL COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION

Assignor consents to and requests recordation of this transfer and further requests that all official documents and communications relating to said marks or the registration(s) or

By: Thur College By:

Name: Title: Vice fuerdul Title:

I:\Corporate&Securities\Bento\Project Marathon\Trademark Assignment\Trademark Assignment.v1

TRADEMARK REEL: 1849 FRAME: 0415 Assignee

BROOKTROUT TECHNOLOGY, INC.

Assignor
OCTEL COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION

By:
By: Michael Wkollidan

Assignor consents to and requests recordation of this transfer and further requests that all official documents and communications relating to said marks or the registration(s) or

Name: Title:

Title: Vice President

STATE OF NEW JERSEY	}
	} ss.
COUNTY OF UNION	}

On this 18th day of December, 1998, personally appeared Michael J. Holliday, to me known and known to me to be a vice president, and for the purposes hereof an authorized representative, of OCTEL COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION, the Assignor above named, and acknowledged that he/she executed the foregoing Assignment on behalf of said Assignor and pursuant to authority duly received.

Notary Public

SUSAN DOLC!
NOTARY PUBLIC, Stole of New Jensey
ID No. 2211773
My Commission Expires 4/3/2003

1:\Corporate&Securities\Bento\Project Marathon\Trademark Assignment\Trademark Assignment.v1

RECORDED: 01/22/1999

TRADEMARK REEL: 1849 FRAME: 0417